August 23, 1996

David P. Dillwood, CPA

Zainer, Rinehart & Clark

3510 Unocal Place #350

Santa Rosa, CA  95403

Re:Your Request for General Assistance

Our File No. G-96-235

Dear Mr. Dillwood:

You have raised an issue concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act

(the “Act”).1  It appears that there is some misunderstanding on your part concerning the role of

the Fair Political Practices Commission and the restrictions placed on campaign credit card and

charge accounts.  I hope the following general information will prove helpful.

The Act was enacted by an initiative measure passed by the voters in 1974.  It established

the Fair political Practices Commission, which has primary responsibility for the impartial,

effective administration and implementation of the Act.  (Section 83111.)  The Commission also

is the agency with primary enforcement authority over the provisions of the Act.

The Commission may adopt regulations, issue legal opinions, and provide written advice

interpreting the provisions of the Act.  Contrary to the statement in your letter, it is the Secretary

at State and local filing officers who “review the reports to ensure that the campaigns are indeed

complying with the rules” and~ have no other authority to create new regulations or otherwise

interpret the Act.

1/Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory

references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.

Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations

Section 18000, et sea.  All references to regulations are to Title

2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
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Regulation 18524 (copy enclosed) was adopted by the Commission in 1989 to assist

candidates and their campaign committees in complying with the bank account requirements

added to the Act by Proposition 73 in 1988.  Subsection (c) of Regulation 18524 states:

The canrdidate may establish one or more credr’.tit card accounts or one or more

charge accounts for the campaign bank account.  Expenditures for payment of

charges incurred on each credit card or charge account shall be made only from the

campaign bank account.  The credit card and charge accounts shall be used onlylY

for expnenses associated with the candidate’s election to the specific elective office

designated in the statement of intention or expenses associated with holding that

office.

(Emphasis added.)

I trust this letter has adequately addressed your concerns.  Please contact me at (916) 322-

5660 if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,

jay!; (½YA£/<6’~~~

Carla Wardlow

Division Chief

Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure

